

Civ DJ 419/22

SH GURBIR SINGH Vs. JASMINE KAUR AND ORS

17.12.2025

Present: Sh. Kuljeet Rawal, Ld counsel for plaintiff.

Defendant no. 1 is connected through VC.

Perusal of record shows that case is at the stage of PE and matter was referred to Ld. Local Commissioner for examination of PWs.

Perusal of record shows that two PWs tendered their evidence affidavit before Ld. LC and one of the PW has been partly cross-examined on behalf of defendant. Perusal of record also shows that on 10.11.2025 and 18.11.2025, witness was not cross-examined on behalf of defendant and matter was adjourned due to fault on the part of defendant. Perusal of record also shows that for said dates, defendant was required to pay the fees of Ld. Local Commissioner, which has not been paid.

It is submitted on behalf of defendant that defendant has to engage a new counsel, seeking time for the same. Adjournment is strongly objected by ld counsel for plaintiff. Still in the interest of justice, one last and final opportunity is granted to defendant for cross-examination of said witnesses. It is made clear that before next date of hearing, defendant is also required to pay the fees of Ld. Local Commissioner and in case same is not paid, his right to cross-examination shall be closed.

Matter be put up on 17.01.2026.

(Dharmender Singh)
District Judge-01(West)
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi/17.12.2025