

Civ DJ 419/22

SH GURBIR SINGH Vs. JASMINE KAUR AND ORS

17.01.2026

Present: Sh. Kuljeet Rawal, Ld counsel for plaintiff alongwith
PW-1 Ms. Gurjeet Kaur Chhabra and PW-4
Ms. Bhupinder Kaur.

Sh. Arvind Rathore, Ld counsel for defendants. Fresh
vakalatnama is filed on behalf of defendants, same is
taken on record.

Perusal of record shows that case is at the stage of cross-examination of PW-1 and PW-4, however, adjournment is being sought on behalf of defendants on the ground that new counsel has been engaged in this matter. Perusal of record shows that even on last date of hearing, adjournment was sought on behalf of defendants on the ground that new counsel is to be engaged and despite objection from the opposite side, in the interest of justice, last and final opportunity was granted to defendants to cross-examine the said witnesses for today. Perusal of record also shows that earlier PE was being recorded by Ld. Local Commissioner, however, defendant has not paid the fees of Ld. Local Commissioner and in view of the same, it was directed on the last date of hearing that if defendant does not pay the fees of Ld. Local Commissioner, her right to cross-examination shall be closed. It is admitted on behalf of defendant that said fees has not been paid. In view of above circumstances, further right to cross-examine the PW-1 and PW-4 is closed.

Matter be put up for remaining PE on **16.03.2026**.

(Dharmender Singh)
District Judge-01(West)
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi/17.01.2026